(iv) Lotteries, as defined in Section 319.

(v) Bingo.

(vi) Sports wagering.

(D) Awards cash or cash equivalents.

(d) A person who violates this section is guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punishable by a fine not less than one thousand
dollars ($1,000) nor more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding one
year, or by both the fine and imprisonment.

(e) This section does not make unlawful or otherwise restrict lawful games and methods used by a gambling enterprise licensed
under the Gambling Control Act or operations of the California State Lottery.